

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

Nos. 23-35322, 23-35323, 23-35324, 23-35354

---

WILD FISH CONSERVANCY,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

JENNIFER QUAN, Regional Administrator; CHRIS OLIVER, Assistant  
Administrator for Fisheries; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE; GINA  
RAIMONDO, Secretary of Commerce; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,*

and

STATE OF ALASKA; ALASKA TROLLERS ASSOCIATION,  
*Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON

---

**ALASKA CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS' MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

---

Charlene Koski  
Van Ness Feldman, LLP  
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 623-9372  
cbk@vnf.com

Tyson C. Kade  
Van Ness Feldman, LLP  
1050 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 298-1948  
tck@vnf.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
A. Standard of Review .....	4
B. The Likelihood of Success on the Merits Weighs in Favor of a Partial Stay.....	4
C. Vacating the ITS Will Cause Irreparable Harm to SEAK Troll Fishery Participants and Fishing Communities and Undermine Treaty Objectives.....	7
D. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Weigh in Favor of a Partial Stay.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cal. Cmty. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 688 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	5
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Raimondo</i> , No. 18-cv-112-JEB, 2022 WL 17039193 (D.D.C. Nov. 17, 2022).....	8
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Regan</i> , 56 F.4th 648 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	4
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Biden</i> , 993 F.3d 640 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	4
<i>Leiva-Perez v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978) .....	8
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	5, 9
